

No. 14-981

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN SUP-  
PORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOHN C. EASTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Fowler School of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92866  
(877) 855-3330  
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE .....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1  
ARGUMENT .....2  
I. Permitting Racial Discrimination In Order To  
Promote Diversity Violates the Equality  
Principle Underlying the Constitution. ....2  
II. The Lower Court’s Radical Change to Strict  
Scrutiny Review Also Requires Review. ....11  
CONCLUSION .....15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	1
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	2, 9, 10, 13
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2073 (2012).....	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	9, 13
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1882).....	6
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	8
<i>Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman</i> , 443 U.S. 526 (1979).....	8
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	7
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	14
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	1

<i>Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty., Va.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Griffin v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cnty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	8, 9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	i, 1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	14
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 537 (2000) .....	8
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908).....	6
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 3 U.S. 537 (1896).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	1
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration &amp; Immigrant Rights &amp; Fight for Equal. By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	8
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	13
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U. S. 535 (1942).....	5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U. S. 356 (1886).....	5

### Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, 31, cl. A (1996) (Proposition 209) ..	8
Mass. Dec. of Rights (1780).....	3
Va. Dec. of Rights § 1 (1776).....	3
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.400(1) (Washington Initiative 200) .....	8

### Other Authorities

Bolick, Clint, <i>Blacks and Whites on Common Ground</i> , 10 STAN. L. & POL'Y REV 155 (Spring 1999).....	8
Brief for Appellants, <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) (1952 WL 47265) .....	5
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE.....	2
Douglass, Frederick, What The Black Man Wants (Jan. 26, 1865), reprinted in 4 FREDERICK DOUGLASS PAPERS 59 (Blassingame & McKivigan, eds. 1991) .....	6
Eastland, Terry, ENDING AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: THE CASE FOR COLORBLIND JUSTICE (2d ed. 1997) .....	8
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader, <i>Constitutional Adjudication in the United States As A Means of Advancing The Equal Statute of Men And Women Under The Law</i> , 26 HOFSTRA L. REV. 263 (Winter, 1997).....	6
Graglia, Lino, "Affirmative Action," <i>Past, Present, And Future</i> , 22 OHIO N.U.L. REV. 1207 (1996).....	10
Jefferson, Thomas, Letter to Henri Gregoire (Feb. 25, 1809), reprinted in JEFFERSON: WRITINGS 1202 (M. Peterson, ed., 1984) .....	3

Jefferson, Thomas, Letter to Roger C. Weightman (June 24, 1826), reprinted in JEFFERSON: WRITINGS 1516, 1517 (M. Peterson, ed., 1984) .....	3
Johnson, Lyndon B., Commencement Address at Howard University: To Fulfill These Rights, in 2 PUBLIC PAPERS OF THE PRESIDENTS 1965, at 635 (1966).....	4
King, Martin Luther, Jr., “I Have A Dream” (1963), reprinted in A TESTAMENT OF HOPE: THE ESSENTIAL WRITINGS AND SPEECHES OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 217 (James Washington ed. 1986).....	5, 11
King, Martin Luther, Jr., Letter from Birmingham Jail, reprinted in WHY WE CAN’T WAIT (Harper & Row 1964).....	15
Lincoln, Abraham, Letter to H. L. Pierce (Apr. 6, 1859), reprinted in 3 THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN 374 (R. Basler ed. 1953).....	2
Malone, R. Brad, <i>Note: Marginalizing Adarand: Political Inertia and the SBA 8(A) Program</i> , 5 TEX. WESLEYAN L. REV. 275 (Spring 1999) .....	10
Otis, James, Rights of the British Colonies Asserted and Proved, reprinted in PAMPHLETS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION 439 (B. Bailyn, ed. 1965) ..	3
Sowell, Thomas, THE ECONOMICS AND POLITICS OF RACE (1983) .....	7
The Federalist No. 10 (Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison).....	4
The Federalist No. 36 (Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) .....	4

The University of Texas at Austin, Proposal to  
Consider Race and Ethnicity in Admissions (June  
25, 2004) (“Proposal”), available at  
[http://www.utexas.edu/student/admissions/about/a  
dmission\\_proposal.pdf](http://www.utexas.edu/student/admissions/about/admission_proposal.pdf) ..... 12

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....1  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
